Mechanical Characteristics
Standard Materials of Construction
• Body– Brass or Stainless Steel (430F)
• Seals– NBR, FKM, PCTFE as listed, EPDM as
listed
• Sleeve Tube– Stainless Steel (303 or 304)
• Plunger– Stainless Steel (430FR)
• Stop– Stainless Steel (430FR)

or a flange seal.  However, many valve designs
require a variety of different sealing materials.
The 7000 Series numbering system delineates the
tenth digit for description of the main orifice
seal– the seal that actually prevents flow through the
valve.  For direct acting valves this represents the
plunger seal and for pilot operated valves this
represents the diaphragm.  Since every seat material
cannot be specified in the significant valve number,
the following table can be used to determine the
additional seat materials used.
Example: Valve No. 71215SN1EF00
Tenth digit F = Kel F seal material.  Since this is a
direct acting valve, the plunger seal is PCTFE.
From the table at left, we see that when a plunger
seal is PCTFE, the flange seal is FKM. (this valve
has no diaphragm)
Example: Valve No. 73218BN3TE00
Tenth digit E = EPDM seal material.  Since this is
a pilot operated valve, the diaphragm is EPDM.
From the table above, we see that when the
diaphragm is EPDM, the plunger and flange seal is
EPDM.
Standard Seal Material Combinations
Flange Diaphragm Piston
Seal Seal Seal
NBR NBR NBR
FKM FKM FKM
Ruby FKM FKM
PCTFE FKM FKM
PFPM PTFE PTFE
EPDM EPDM EPDM
PTFE PTFE PTFE
CR CR CR
Note:  See Seal Material Designation Chart page 131.
Seal Material Designations
ASTM Commercial Designations 7000 Series
Designation and/or Trade Names Seal
Designation
NBR Buna-N, Nitrile N
EPDM Ethylene Propylene E
FKM Fluorinated Hydrocarbon, V
Viton®
PCTFE Kel-F F
PTFE PTFE ®, Rulon®AR T
PFPM Kalrez K
CR Neoprene C
Viton ® ® is a Dupont Co. trademark.
Rulon ®AR is a Furon–Advanced Polymers Division trademark